

2009 APR 17 PM 4: 18

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE STATE

SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2009

50 773

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 773

(By Senators Helmick, McCabe, Bowman, Chafin, Edgell, D. Facemire, Fanning, Green, Plymale, Prezioso, White, Unger, Wells, K. Facemire, Guills and Sypolt)

[Passed April 12, 2009; in effect from passage.]

FILED

2009 APR 17 PM 4: 18

OFFICE WEST VINGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 773

(BY SENATORS HELMICK, MCCABE, BOWMAN, CHAFIN, EDGELL, D. FACEMIRE, FANNING, GREEN, PLYMALE, PREZIOSO, WHITE, UNGER, WELLS, K. FACEMYER, GUILLS AND SYPOLT)

(Passed April 12, 2009; in effect fro passage.)

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Agriculture - Land Protection Authority, fund 8896, fiscal year 2009, organization 1400, by supplementing and amending chapter ten, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, 2008, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Agriculture - Land Protection Authority, fund 8896, fiscal year 2009, organization 1400, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That chapter ten, Acts of the Legislature, regular
- 2 session, 2008, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented

Enr. S. B. No. 773] 2

3 and amended by adding to Title II, section six thereof, the 4 following: TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS. 5 6 Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds. 7 **EXECUTIVE** 8 278a-Department of Agriculture -9 Land Protection Authority 10 Fund 8896 FY 2009 Org 1400 11 Act-Other 12 Funds ivity 13 1 Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 60,000 14 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 15 to supplement the accounts in the budget act for the fiscal 16 year ending June 30, 2009, by providing for a new item of 17 appropriation to be established therein to appropriate 18 funds to the designated spending unit for expenditure 19 during the fiscal year 2009.

3 [Enr. S. B. No. 773 a Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing hill is correctly enrolled. Charman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

approved The within M Day of U., 2009. Governor

1 GCN 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR APR 1 5 2009 Time 11:50an

.

•

.